

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF RELIGION, :
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY :
PROFESSORS, PEN AMERICAN CENTER, :
and TARIQ RAMADAN, :
:

Plaintiffs, :

- v. - :

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in his official capacity :
as Secretary of the Department of Homeland :
Security; CONDOLEEZZA RICE, in her official :
capacity as Secretary of State, :
:

Defendants. :
----- X

ECF CASE

06 Civ. 588 (PAC)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street
New York, NY 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2739/2822
Fax: (212) 637-2717/2730

DAVID S. JONES (DJ-5276)
KRISTIN L. VASSALLO (KV-0918)
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. Prior Visa Applications Involving Tariq Ramadan	5
B. Ramadan’s Pending Visa Application	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Concerning Ramadan’s Background and Views On Terrorism	9
ARGUMENT	10
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	10
A. Standards for Entry of Preliminary Injunction	10
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction	11
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	15
1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Claims Concerning Ramadan’s Pending Visa Application	16
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe for This Court’s Review	17
3. The Doctrine of Consular Nonreviewability Precludes the Relief That Plaintiffs Seek	19
4. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success Under <u>Kleindienst</u> and Its Progeny	23

- a. Kleindienst Bars the Balancing of Citizens’ Alleged First Amendment Rights Against the Executive’s Authority to Exclude Aliens, Where the Exclusion Is Supported by a Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide Reason 24
- b. Kleindienst’s Limited Consideration of the Government’s Justification for a Prior Denial Does Not Authorize Judicial Review of Incomplete Consular Consideration of a Visa Application 28
- c. Kleindienst’s Progeny Is Inapplicable and Does Not Authorize Judicial Review Here 29
- d. The Government Has Provided a Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide Explanation 32
- e. Kleindienst Aside, Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed 33
- f. Reservation of Rights and Request for Leave to Submit Supplemental Briefing If Facial Constitutionality of § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VII) Comes Into Dispute on This Motion 33

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AMSAT Cable Ltd. v. Cablevision of Conn. Ltd. Partnership, 6 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . 17, 18

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 18

Abourezk v. Reagan, 592 F. Supp. 990 (D.D.C. 1984), vacated, 785 F.2d 1043
(D.C. Cir. 1986), aff'd without opinion by an equally divided court,
484 U.S. 1 (1987) 29, 30, 31

Al Makaaseb Gen. Trading Co. v. Christopher, No. 95 Civ. 1179, 1995 WL 110117
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 1995) 20, 21

Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory, 325 U.S. 450 (1945) 17

Allende v. Shultz, 605 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Mass. 1985) 15, 30

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Espy, 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 16

Azzouka v. Sava, 777 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1988) 29

Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) 17

Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of City of New York,
331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) 11

Burrafato v. United States Department of State, 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975) 20

Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay, 159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998) 10, 12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 16

City of New York v. Baker, 878 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 32

Dinsey v. Department of Homeland Sec., No. 03 Civ. 10081, 2004 WL 1698630
(S.D.N.Y. Jul. 28, 2004) 21

Dong v. Ridge, No. 02 Civ. 7178, 2005 WL 1994090 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2005) 20

El-Werfalli v. Smith, 547 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) 29

<i>Espin v. Ganter</i> , 381 F. Supp.2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	2, 26
<i>Grullon v. Kissinger</i> , 417 F. Supp. 337 (E.D.N.Y. 1976), <u>affd mem.</u> , 559 F.2d 1203 (2d Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Harvard Law School Forum v. Shultz</i> , 633 F. Supp. 525 (D. Mass.), <u>vacated</u> , 852 F.2d 563 (1 st Cir. 1986)	14, 29, 30
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	22
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Hsieh v. Kiley</i> , 569 F.2d 1179 (2d Cir. 1978)	20, 21, 22, 23, 33
<i>Isaacs v. Bowen</i> , 865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 8 F.3d 27 (9 th Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	26
<i>Latino Officers Association v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Leibowitz v. New York Transit Authority</i> , 252 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Leonhard v. Mitchell</i> , 473 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Marchi v. Board of Cooperative Education Services</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Martinez v. Bell</i> , 468 F. Supp. 719 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	22
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	10
<i>Pittson Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988)	22
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	27

<i>Rivera De Gomez v. Kissinger</i> , 534 F.2d 518 (2d Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Simmonds v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Time Warner Cable of N.Y.C. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 13
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Wright v. Guiliani</i> , 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	32
<i>Zheng v. Reno</i> , 166 F. Supp.2d 875 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1104	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VII)	<u>passim</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)	4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i)	5, 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Foreign Affairs Manual § 41.122	6
